
 
TOWN OF LAKESIDE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING / PUBLIC HEARING 
9834 CONFEDERATE PARK ROAD 

LAKESIDE, TX 76108 
 

Mayor Patrick Jacob - 2023 Place 3 Wesley Hearn - 2022 
Place 1 Don Pitts - 2023    Place 4 Amy Robinson - 2023 
Place 2 Kathy Livingston - 2023 Place 5 Rona Gouyton - 2022 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551.127 Texas Government Code, NOTICE is hereby given of a Zoning 
Board of Adjustment Meeting, Town of Lakeside, to be held on Thursday, January 13, 2022, at 7:30 PM at 9834 
Confederate Park Rd, Town Hall Conference room.  A quorum of the government body will be physically present 
at 9834 Confederate Park Rd, Town Conference Room.  Videoconferencing video/audio feed may be accessed 
at the link below:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09 
or by calling 346-248-7799, Meeting ID 684-217-3328 Passcode:3NF3EN 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM PRESENT  

 
II. CONSENT AGENDA 

 Approve minutes from the March 11, 2021, BOA Meeting. Council may take any action deemed 
necessary. 
 

III. PUBLIC HEARING DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 

The Town of Lakeside Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday January 13, 2022, at 
7:30 p.m. at 9834 Confederate Park Rd, Town Conference Room. Videoconferencing video/audio feed 
may be accessed at the link below:   
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09 
or by calling 346-248-7799, Meeting ID 684-217-3328 Passcode:3NF3EN 

 
To consider a variance to Ordinance 359 Section 151.025.01 (C) (2); “No portion of it may be located within 
15 feet of the surveyed front, or rear surveyed property line or ten feet of a surveyed side property line, 
4321 Oakridge Rd, lot 3 block 25 of Ella Young Addition. Board may take any action deemed necessary. 

 
IV. ADJOURNMENT 
  
This is to certify that a copy of the Notice of the Monthly Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for Thursday January 
13, 2022, was posted on the bulletin board at Town Hall, in compliance with Chapter 551, of the Texas Government 
Code on Thursday January 6, 2022, prior to 7:30 p.m. 
 

      
Norman Craven 
Town Administrator/City Secretary 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09


TOWN OF LAKESIDE 
9834 CONFEDERATE PARK RD 

LAKESIDE, TX 76108 
www.lakesidetexas.us 

lakeside@lakesidetexas.us 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
The Town of Lakeside Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday January 13, 
2022, at 7:30 p.m. at 9834 Confederate Park Rd, Town Conference Room. Videoconferencing 
video/audio feed may be accessed at the link below:   
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09 
or by calling 346-248-7799, Meeting ID 684-217-3328 Passcode:3NF3EN 

 
To consider a variance to Ordinance 359 Section 151.025.01 (C) (2); “No portion of it may be 
located within 15 feet of the surveyed front, or rear surveyed property line or ten feet of a 
surveyed side property line, 4321 Oakridge Rd, lot 3 block 25 of Ella Young Addition. Board may 
take any action deemed necessary. 
 
 Questions can be directed to Norman Craven, Town Administrator at 817-230-4181 

 

 
Norman Craven 
Town Administrator 

 

http://www.lakesidetexas.us/
mailto:lakeside@lakesidetexas.us
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6842173328?pwd=Y2ZiVk1rUVNPaUIxQ2dQNkh4VkNGUT09


TOWN OF LAKESIDE 
9830 CONFEDERATE PARK ROAD 

LAKESIDE, TEXAS 76108 
(817)237-1234, ext. 303 

BOARD OF ADUSTMENT VARIANCE REQUEST APPLICATION 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE REQUEST FOR ZONING VARIAN CE TO 
THE TOWN OF LAKESIDE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

This coversheet is designed to provide you with general infonnation about completing the attached 
application and should not be considered legal advice. If you have any questions, or do not 
understand these instructions, you are advised to seek help from a qualified attorney or land use 
planning expe11. 

Section 151.035 of the Unified Code of the Town of Lakeside outlines the approval criteria that must 
be met for a variance request to be granted. 

Variances. To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the height, yard area, 
coverage, and parking regulations set forth in this chapter as may be necessary to secure 
appropriate development of a parcel of land which differs from other parcels in the district by 
being of such restricted area, shape, or slope that it cannot be appropriately developed without 
such modification. A variance from the terms of this chapter shall not be granted by the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment unless and until it finds that: 

l. The variance is necessary because special conditions exist. 

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district. 

2. That literal interpretation deprives Applicant's rights. 

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this 
chapter. 

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

Norman Craven
Typewritten Text
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4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege. 

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 

5. The Board shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify 
the variance. 

The Board shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify 
the granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the 
variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter, and will 
not be injwious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

7. Variance must be permissible use. 

Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to allow a use not permissible 
under the terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or by 
implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in said district. 

All seven conditions are required to be met in order for the Board of Adjustment to grant a 
variance. The burden of proving that these seven conditions apply to the subject property is 
solely the responsibility of the applicant. At the Board of Adjustment hearing, you will be expected 
to submit evidence proving that the above stated conditions exist. Evidence can be presented by 
testimony and/or through documents. (Be advised that all documents submitted during the public 
hearing must be retained by City Staff for the official case file.) 

Failure to state in your application how your variance request meets these conditions will result in 
your application being deemed incomplete, and will necessitate its return to the applicant without 
being submitted to the Board of Adjustment. 

An application can be accepted by mail only if it is complete. However, incomplete applications, 
along with the required fees, will be mailed back to the applicant in accordance with City cash 
handling policies. 



REQUIRED MATERIAL FOR FILING A REQUEST FOR AV ARIAN CE 
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

✓ 

0 Original "Variance Request" form, filled out and signed, stating the specific nature of the variance 
requested and how the request meets all of the necessary conditions. 

I 

[21 Original "Required Acknowledgements" form, initialed to acknowledge adherence. 

[Z] At least one copy of the site plan, drawn to scale, including an 8 ½" x 11" size copy, must be 
submitted with this application. Any additional site plans submitted must not exceed 11-inches by 
17-inches in size. (If possible, please submit a copy of the site plan in a digital format) 

I 

QJ Site plan must include, at minimum, the following: 
a. A north arrow and scale. 
b. The boundaries of the property, with all dimensions, and square footage of the lot. 
c. The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures, and all 

required setbacks. 
d. All walls, fences , walkways (including sidewalks) and off-street parking areas or garages, 

their dimensions, and distance from all property lines. 
e. Parking lot layout and circulation showing dimensions of parking spaces and driving isles, 

if applicable. 
f. The location and dimensions of all paved areas, including driveways and patios. 

r7( One copy ofWa1Tanty Deed for the subiect property. b ..I r T -f .J, R I (' L . u J e.e..q c , rv6 4- e e1.\.<.,.i.., Cr'\ \en 

[2f One copy of cwTent tax appraisal details (available from Tarrant County Appraisal District). 

B Appropriate fees must be paid at the time of filing$ 150.00 

* Failure to provide any of the required material indicated above will result in the application being 
be deemed incomplete and will be returned to the applicant. 



CONDITIONS NECESSARY FOR GRANTING AV ARIANCE 

Below are the conditions that are required to exist in order for the Board of Adjustment to grant a 
variance request. Describe in detail how the requested variance meets these conditions. 
(Attach additional pages if necessary and label "Attachment B") 

1. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship. 

1. Garage openings are too small for 2016 Ford Fl 50 pickup 
2. North driveway edge is within a few inches of property line 
3. 10 feet from property line would be in middle of driveway 

2. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

Sturdy cover needed to protect newly-bought vehicle from weather & tree debris 

3. The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the 
property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and 
are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the district 
in which the property is located. 

House & detached garage were built in 1959. Owners purchased property in 1992 
& have not altered either structure in any way 
Ford Fl 50 height = 6 feet, 3 inches 
Garage door opening = 6 feet 2 inches 



4. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

1. North edge of driveway where carport would cover is approximately 3 feet from 
existing fence 

2. A few nearby residences have similar carports (see attached photos) 

5. The Board shall further make a fmding that the reasons set forth in the application justify 
the granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

1. Adhering to codes would divide driveway in half, making usage impractical and 
aesthetically displeasing 

2. There is no other way to protect vehicles parked on driveway. 

6. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

Proposed carport is intended only to protect owners' privately-owned vehicle( s) 
from elements, just like other similar nearby carports 

7. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the subject property is located. 

Owners are asking only for reasonable protection from weather and tree debris for 
their non-commercial vehicle(s) 



Town of Lakeside 
REQUEST FOR AV ARIAN CE TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: 
Prope1ty description (Attach field notes if necessaiy): 

Lot No.: 3 Block No.: C!::i 
Zoning: R-2 Property Address: i./32. / Da...k r ;d tt Q_ Roa.-& 

0 

The Applicant, requests the Lakeside Board of Adjustment consider the following variance 
(below, please describe in detail the variance you are seeking, including a description of 
existing and/or proposed improvements relative to this case): * 

(Attach additional pages if necessmy and label "Attachment A''.) 

*Note: Local Government Code §2 11.0 IO (b) require that an applicant give notice of the type of variance that is 
requested and that the specific conditions necessary for granting the variance exist. Failure to do so may result in the 
retmn of your application. 



Respectfully submitted: 

Status: Owner ,X Aoent 
Mailing 4 3 2. 1 OtJq-i d,5 e. 
Address: Street City 

IX. 1/p 135 
State Zip Code 

Cell Ph.: 817 78 1 92 2.3 

A licant's Si!mature: Date: 9 3 o 2-Dcl 

Email Address: , al-\-e..,c..~ 11,,135 ..,. 

Name of Property Owner: 
Mailing 43 2.. 1 DcJc ,1d::/-- f<na.,J LAJ<.e-s ,'d e, 
Address: Street City 

IX. , l. 135 
State Zip Code 

Cell Ph.: t3 I , g I q 2 2..3 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Case No.: Case Manager: 
Date Submitted: Tentative Hearin Date: 

AUTHORIZATION BY PROPERTY OWNER(S) 

I, Rbb..r-+ St-Q..ph c.,__h , the owner of the subject property, authorize 
__ \J-'---'\._c_~,_u""'-4-"\-e,:_-'--~--'---~- 0:J"--n_d"'-'--i'_o_L--+--'--'-~b"--Y'l~ ____ to file this request for a variance from the 

-...l (Applicant) 

requirements of the Unified Code of the Town of Lakeside on my/our behalf. 
I also authorize I c.., f u to represent me in this 

(Person or pers you would have represent you at the hearing) 

variance request before the Board of Adjustment. 

Date 

Norman Craven
Typewritten Text
2021-002						 Norm Craven
   10/12/2021						  12/9/2021 



Required Acknowledgements 
Please read the following statements carefully and initial on the respective line. By placing your 
initials next to the statements below, you, the property owner, are stating that you agree with and 
will abide by these requirements (please initial acknowledging adherence). ~ -

\?(~ 
Initial 

\2.~ 
Initial 

);:~ 
Initial 

~ 
Initial 

Initial 

By filing this request for a variance, I understand that any construction that requires said 
variance shall cease until such time that the variance is approved, if applicable. Should the 
Board of Adjustment deny the request, I may pursue an appeal or bring my property into 
compliance in accordance with any all City codes within 30 days. 

I understand that prior to the hearing of this case by the Board of Adjustment staff will 
conduct a thorough site visit in order to take photographs of the property for use at the 
public hearing. This site visit may necessitate complete access to the subject property. 
staff will make a reasonable attempt to contact the property owner 24 hours prior to 
visiting the site. I understand that it is my responsibility to ensure that conditions at the 
subject site will not create a hindrance to city staff. If site conditions are not conducive 
to staff completing the necessaiy task during the site visit, your case may be delayed. 

Any exhibits submitted by the applicant (audio, visual, document, or otherwise) must be 
submitted to staff at least 24 hours prior to the public hearing and must be made pa1i of the 
official record and will not be returned. 

Refunds will be issued in accordance with the department cash handling policy and will be 
subject to a $50 processing fee. This fee is charged for all refund requests. Refunds may 
only be issued if request is submitted prior to the case being published in a newspaper of 
general circulation. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide a translator, if 
necessary. If the applicant cannot provide a translator on the date of the public hearing, the 
case will be re-scheduled to the next available Board of Adjustment meeting date, in order 
meet the applicant' s requirements. (Es la responsibilidad del solicitante proveer un 
traductor si sea necesario.) In case of conflict, the English version of all documentation 
will govern. You acknowledge receipt of this application written in the English language, 
with the Spanish language text where applicable, and the important terms herein. Some 
future conespondence may only be available/provided in English . (En caso de un 

conflict de interpretaci6n, la version en ingles de toda documentacion gobernara. 
usted reconoce el recibo de esta solicitud escrita en el indioma ingles, con texto en 
espanol donde aplica y de los terminos importantes. Algona correspondencia 
futura podria ser disponible/proveado a solamente en ingles.) 

















D192073825 
ROBERT G STEPHAN 
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2021 PROPERTY VALUE NOTICE 04-15-2021 

TARRANT APPRAISAL DISTRICT 
2500 HANDLEY-EDERVILLE ROAD 
FORT WORTH, TX 76118 

* ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03683338 * 
1111,1, ! 
332327 ••••********'"- *AUTO**5-DIGIT 76114 T1242 P1 

@ THE STEPHAN FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST 
KATHERINE MAUD LANDES STEPHAN 
ROBERT STEPHAN GEORGE 
4321 OAKRIDGE RD 

1111111 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

2020 Market Value For Questions Please Call: 2021 Market Value 
68,066 Values (817) 284-3925 35 ,4 95LAND 

2020 Appraised Value Address (817) 284-4063 52, 998IMPR 

67,596 Exemptions (817) 284-4063 88, 493 TOTAL 

2020 Taxable Value Taxing Units 

17 , 596 TARRANT COUNTY 

17,596 TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL 

17 , 596 T~.RRANT COUNTY COLLEGE 
32,596 ~.ZLE I SD 

17,596 CITY OF LAKESIDE 

To file a protest and see additional value, 
exemption and sales information, go to: 

www.TAD.org 

Your online PIN is: 

MAY 17, 2021 
IS YOUR PROTEST DEADLINE 

2021 Appraised Value Messages 

Homestead Limited For estimated taxes and rate 
information go to: 

74,356TOTAL www.TarrantTaxlnfo.com 
2021 Taxable Value 

24,356 

24, 356 

24,356 
39,356 Percent Market Value Change from 

24,356 2016 is 35% 

*The Texas Legislature does not set the amount of your local taxes. Your property tax burden is decided by your locally elected officials, and all inquiries concerning your taxe. 
should be directed to those officials. • NOTE: Tarrant Appraisal District determines properly values, it does NOT set tax rates or bill and collect taxes. If you receive the OVER-65 o 
Disab!ed Persons exemption for a residence homestead, a participating jurisdiction's taxes may not exceed your established tax ceiling UNLESS you have added propert 
improvements since the ceilings were set. 

2020 Exemptions Granted Amounts COUNTY HOSPITAL COLLEGE SCHOOL 

Over 65 
Homestead 

50,000 50,000 50,000 10,000 

25,000 

CITY 
50.000 

2021 Exemptions Granted Amounts COUNTY HOSPITAL COLLEGE SCHOOL CITY 

) ver65 
: lo;-nestead 

:::.xemptions Cancelled/Reduced 

50,000 50,000 50,000 10,000 

25,000 

COUNTY HOSPITAL COLLEGE SCHOOL 

50,000 

CITY 

If you disagree with the proposfid vah;e, contact the TARRANT APPRAISAL DISTRICT (TAD) at (817) 284-3925. If the APPRAISAL DISTRICT cannot resolve the problem, yo 
have the right to appeal to the APPRAISAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB). IN ORDER TO APPEAL YOU MUST FILE A WRITTEN PROTEST WITH THE ARB NO LATER THAN MA' 
t r, 2021 . Please refer to the enclosed instructions for details on how to file a valid protest. A protest form for the subject property has been printed on the reverse side of this notic1 
·:ne ARB hearings begin May 24, 2021 at 2500 Handley-Ederville Road and will continue until all valid protests have been heard. If you file a protest you will receive notice of yOL 
.,e3nng date and time at least 15 days before the hearing. TAD phon() lines are very busy during the time Va!ue Notices are produced. Please keep trying . 
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